

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION

LA UNIÓN DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREGORY W. ABBOTT, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 5:21-cv-844 (XR)
(consolidated cases)

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Procedural Background..... 2

Legal Standard 3

Statutory Background 4

Argument 6

 I. Private Plaintiffs May Enforce Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act..... 6

 II. Plaintiffs Have Alleged Plausible Discriminatory Intent Claims..... 10

 A. State Defendants Fail to Apply *Arlington Heights*..... 11

 B. Defendant Torres Fails to Engage with the Complete Allegations and
 Cannot Inject Factual Disputes in a Motion to Dismiss. 12

 III. The LUPE Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Plausible Section 2 Results Claim..... 16

Conclusion 19

Table of Authorities**Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	14
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	10
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	7, 9, 12
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 4, 18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17, 18
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	passim
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	4, 5
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	7
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	18
<i>Conceal City, LLC v. Looper Law Enf’t, LLC</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 611 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....	18
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 5
<i>Garza v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F.2d 763 (9th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	8
<i>Houston Lawyers’ Ass’n v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	6
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	5
<i>Keyes v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 413 U.S. 189 (1973)	14
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	15
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	14
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	8
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	6
<i>McMillan v. Escambia Cnty.</i> , 748 F.2d 1037 (Former 5th Cir. 1984).....	4, 13
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 195 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	9
<i>Miss. State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Mabus</i> , 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Mixon v. Ohio</i> , 193 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Morse v. Republican Party of Va.</i> , 517 U.S. 186 (1996)	7, 9
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	8
<i>Perry-Bey v. City of Norfolk</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 348 (E.D. Va. 2009)	9
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	8, 13
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982).....	12
<i>Scanlan v. Tex. A&M Univ.</i> , 343 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	4, 9
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Lynch</i> , 799 F.3d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	3, 15
<i>Terrazas v. Clements</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1329 (N.D. Tex. 1984) (three-judge court)	6
<i>Tex. All. for Retired Ams. v. Hughs</i> , 489 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Tex. 2020)	9
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	9
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	4, 6, 8, 18
<i>United States v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (D.N.M. 2015).....	3
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	passim
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 896 (S.D. Tex. 2014).....	13

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 5, 12, 13, 16
WildEarth Guardians v. Jeffries, 370 F. Supp. 3d 1208 (D. Or. 2019)..... 3
World Wide St. Preachers Fellowship v. Town of Columbia, 591 F.3d 747
 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 3
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 10

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 1
 52 U.S.C. § 10101..... 2
 52 U.S.C. § 10301..... 1, 4, 5, 10
 52 U.S.C. § 10302..... 7, 10
 52 U.S.C. § 10303..... 4
 52 U.S.C. § 10308..... 1
 52 U.S.C. § 10310..... 4, 7
 52 U.S.C. § 10508..... 2

Legislation

Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, S.B. 1, 87th Legis., 2d Spec. Sess.
 (Tex. 2021)..... 2

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)..... 15
 H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)..... 8, 10
 S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975)..... 7
 S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)..... 8, 10

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 18
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 18
